The fluctuations in interest rates modify the fair value of the financial assets and liabilities that accrue
a fixed interest rate as well as the cash flows from the financial assets and liabilities indexed to a
floating interest rate, and, accordingly, they impact both net equity and net income, respectively.

The purpose of interest rate risk management is to maintain a balance between floating and fixed
rates on debt that in order to reduce the costs of borrowings within the established risk parameters.

The Fersa Group uses financial swaps to management its exposure to interest rate fluctuations.

The structure of its financial debt at 31 December, taking into account the hedges through derivative
contracts, is as follows:

  As at 31.12.2011 As at 31.12.2010
Fixed interest rate 174,838 165,554
Floating interest rate 94,576 87,869
Total 269,414 253,423

The floating interest rate is subject mainly to the fluctuations of the European Interbank Offered Rate
(EURIBOR). The sensitivity of net income and net equity to the fluctuation in interest rates is as
follows:

  Increase/decrease in
interest rate

Effect on net income
before tax

Effect on net equity

2011 10%  (234) 983

   (10%) 234  (983)

2010 10%  (255) 6,398
   (10%) 255  (6,398)

FERSA ENERGIAS RENOVABLES GROUP
Notes to the Consolidated Annual Accounts for the year 2011

(In Thousand Euros)

51

This effect does not include the impact that would result from interest rate fluctuations on asset
impairments, considered in Note 5.

Exchange rate risk

The variations in exchange rates can affect the fair value of debt denominated in non-local or non-
functional currencies and the transactions and investments denominated in non-Euro currencies, and,
accordingly, the counter-value of net equity contributed and net income.

The various non-Euro currencies with which the Fersa Group has operated in 2011 and 2010 are the